

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT  
OF PENNSYLVANIA  
NO. 160 C.D. 2022

---

ANGELA COULOUMBIS *and*  
SAM JANESCH,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SENATE OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**  
ON APPEAL FROM THE DETERMINATION OF THE SENATE APPEALS OFFICER  
IN RTKL APPEAL No. 2021-2

---

Paula Knudsen Burke  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
Pa. I.D.: 87607  
P.O. Box 1328  
Lancaster, PA 17608  
pknudsen@rcfp.org  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
ORDER UNDER REVIEW .....	2
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Form of action.....	5
II. Procedural history .....	5
III. Prior determinations.....	6
IV. Facts .....	6
A. Petitioners submitted a RTKL request seeking the Senate’s legal billing records.....	6
B. The Senate released responsive records with extensive redactions. ....	8
C. Petitioners appealed certain redactions to the Senate AO. ....	8
D. The AO affirmed.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Legal standards. ....	12
II. Petitioners challenge only a small subset of the Senate’s redactions, and the Court should order that the relevant pages of the Records be produced for <i>in camera</i> review. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE .....	24

PROOF OF SERVICE ..... 25  
EXHIBIT A: DETERMINATION OF SENATE AO ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bowling v. Off. of Open Recs.</i> , 990 A.2d 813 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010) .....	12, 13, 23
<i>Brown v. Pa. Dep’t of State</i> , 123 A.3d 801 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....	14
<i>Cal. Univ. of Pa. v. Schackner</i> , 168 A.3d 413 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017) .....	15
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 148 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	16, 24
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 177 A.3d 1000 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017) .....	15, 23
<i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 65 A.3d 361 (Pa. 2013).....	9, 18
<i>Levy v. Senate of Pa.</i> , 94 A.3d 436 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014).....	3, 15
<i>McKelvey v. Pa. Dep’t of Health</i> , 255 A.3d 385 (Pa. 2021).....	13
<i>Off. of Gen. Counsel v. Bumsted</i> , 247 A.3d 71 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021).....	21
<i>Off. of Governor v. Scolforo</i> , 65 A.3d 1095 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013) .....	13, 20, 24
<i>Off. of Dist. Att’y of Phila. v. Bagwell</i> , 155 A.3d 1119 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Educ. v. Bagwell</i> , 131 A.3d 638 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. State Police v. Muller</i> , 124 A.3d 761 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....	24

<i>Pa. State Police v. Off. of Open Recs.</i> , 5 A.3d 473 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010) .....	18
<i>Padgett v. Pa. State Police</i> , 73 A.3d 644 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013) .....	3
<i>Reading Eagle Co. v. Council of City of Reading</i> , 627 A.2d 305 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993) .....	9, 10, 21, 22

## **Statutes**

42 Pa.C.S. § 763 .....	1
65 P.S. § 67.1301 .....	1, 3, 5
65 P.S. § 67.305 .....	13
65 P.S. § 67.503 .....	5
65 P.S. § 67.706 .....	8
65 P.S. § 67.708 .....	13
65 P.S. §§ 67.101–67.3104 .....	5
65 P.S. § 67.102 .....	9
65 Pa.C.S. § 708 .....	21

## **Other Authorities**

Angela Couloumbis & Sam Janesch, <i>Pa. legislature’s redacted legal bills flout court ruling, leave taxpayers guessing</i> , Spotlight PA (Jan. 11, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/5FFN-H5UN">https://perma.cc/5FFN-H5UN</a> .....	6
Angela Couloumbis & Sam Janesch, <i>Privileged Information: Pennsylvania lawmakers spend millions of taxpayer dollars each year on private lawyers, but rarely disclose who required representation – and why</i> , Spotlight PA (Oct. 12, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/H7ET-GR2H">https://perma.cc/H7ET-GR2H</a> .....	6
Angela Couloumbis, Brad Bumsted & Sam Janesch, <i>Pa. lawmakers black out details of why they spent tax dollars, claiming ‘legislative privilege’</i> , Spotlight PA (Feb. 27, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/BQ8V-2UQP">https://perma.cc/BQ8V-2UQP</a> .....	6

Christopher Baxter, *Spotlight PA wins national award for investigation into the Pennsylvania legislature’s hidden spending*, Spotlight PA (Apr. 6, 2022), <https://perma.cc/YAZ8-YC5L> .....7

Final Determination, *Appeal of St. Hilaire*, Senate RTK Appeal 1-2018 (Feb. 26, 2018), [https://www.secretary.pasen.gov/Resources/documents/RTKL/2018\\_01\\_RTK%20St.%20Hilaire%20Final%20Determination%20and%20Order.pdf](https://www.secretary.pasen.gov/Resources/documents/RTKL/2018_01_RTK%20St.%20Hilaire%20Final%20Determination%20and%20Order.pdf).....21

Final Determination, *Spatz v. Phila. Gas Works*, Dkt. AP 2021-0718 (Pa. Off. Open Recs. Sept. 22, 2021).....24

Sam Janesch & Angela Couloumbis, *Pa. lawmakers hand out millions in public contracts to law firms that fill their campaign coffers*, Spotlight PA (Oct. 13, 2021), <https://perma.cc/KRZ8-GQGT> .....6
